statement of cash flows. These amounts have been separately disclosed under ‘operating’ and ‘financing activities’ within
the statement of cash flows under IFRS. IAS 7 allows a company to disclose its Statement of Cash Flows in a manner
which is most informative to readers. As such the cash distributions from Suyamarca have been reclassified from
investing activities to operating activities.

In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better understand the changes in accounting policies, the
financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP have been reconciled to IFRS. For a description of
the changes in accounting policy, see the discussion in notes to the IFRS Reconciliations below.

Balance of page intentionally left blank

48

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD - Form 40-APP

118

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars)
JUNE 30, 2012

20.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d...)1

The July 1, 2010 (Transition date to IFRS) Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

June 30, 2010
Cdn GAAP

Effect of IFRS
transition

July 1, 2010
IFRS Notes

ASSETS

Current
Cash and equivalents $ 29,031,435 $ – $ 29,031,435
Receivables 3,682,704 – 3,682,704
Prepaid expenses and deposits 116,324 – 116,324
Investments 3,082,317 – 3,082,317

   Current assets 35,912,780 – 35,912,780
Non-current
   Property, plant and equipment 209,649 – 209,649
   Investment in associate 36,666,973 – 36,666,973
   Investment in resource properties 144,477,222 (23,200,000) 121,277,222 A
   Reclamation bonds 138,000 – 138,000
   Discontinued operations -  mine royalty (Note
7) 13,897,695 – 13,897,695
   Discontinued operations -  Ecuador resource
properties (Note 7) 81,457,321 – 81,457,321

   Non-current assets 276,846,860 (23,200,000) 253,646,860

Total assets $ 312,759,640 $ (23,200,000) $ 289,559,640

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable $ 2,602,807 $ – $ 2,602,807
   Accrued severance and  payroll costs 1,226,778 – 1,226,778
   Due to related parties 11,819 – 11,819
Accrued interest payable on convertible
debentures 174,869 – 174,869
   Discontinued operations -  Ecuador resource
properties (Note 7) 1,604,175 – 1,604,175

   Current liabilities 5,620,448 – 5,620,448
Non-current
Convertible debentures 36,646,543 – 36,646,543

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD - Form 40-APP

119

Deferred income tax liability 38,200,000 (30,200,000) 8,000,000 A&B
   Discontinued operations – mine royalty (Note
7) 600,000 – 600,000

   Non-current liabilities 75,446,543 (30,200,000) 45,246,543

Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 217,204,514 – 217,204,514
Reserves 6,371,244 729,268 7,100,512 C,D
Equity component of convertible debentures 4,945,008 – 4,945,008
   Retained earnings (deficit) (3,604,217 ) 6,270,732 2,666,515 B,C&D

 Capital and reserves attributable to the
shareholders of the Company 224,916,549 7,000,000 231,916,549

   Non-controlling interest in subsidiary 6,776,100 – 6,776,100

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 312,759,640 $ (23,200,000) $ 289,559,640

49

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD - Form 40-APP

120

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars)
JUNE 30, 2012

20. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d...)

The June 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

June 30, 2011
Cdn GAAP

Effect of IFRS
transition

June 30, 2011
IFRS Notes

ASSETS

Current
   Cash and equivalents $ 85,839,236 $ – $ 85,839,236
   Receivables 2,847,666 – 2,847,666
   Due from related party 557,367 – 557,367
   Prepaid expenses and deposits 81,357 – 81,357
   Investments 4,437,839 – 4,437,839

   Current assets 93,763,465 – 93,763,465
Non-current
   Property, plant and equipment 250,789 – 250,789
   Investment in associate 144,096,864 (23,963,322) 120,133,542 A&G
   Investment in resource properties 56,814,136 – 56,814,136
   Reclamation bonds 135,100 – 135,100
   Discontinued operations -  mine royalty
(Note 7) 13,152,415 – 13,152,415 F
   Discontinued operations -  Ecuador resource
properties (Note 7) 85,451,660 – 85,451,660

   Non-current assets 299,900,964 (23,963,322) 275,937,642

Total assets $ 393,664,429 $ (23,963,322) $ 369,701,107

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current
   Accounts payable $ 700,771 $ – $ 700,771
   Accrued severance and  payroll costs 652,708 – 652,708
   Due to related parties 62,079 – 62,079
   Accrued interest payable on convertible
debentures 187,661 – 187,661
   Convertible debentures 40,944,188 – 40,944,188
   Discontinued operations -  Ecuador resource
properties (Note 7) 872,566 – 872,566

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD - Form 40-APP

121

   Current liabilities 43,419,973 – 43,419,973
Non-current
Deferred income tax liability 45,300,000 (37,300,000) 8,000,000 A&B
   Non-current liabilities 45,300,000 (37,300,000) 8,000,000
Shareholders' equity
   Capital stock 245,260,695 – 245,260,695
   Reserves 4,403,491 371,340 4,774,831 C&D
   Equity component of convertible debentures 4,945,008 – 4,945,008
   Retained earnings 50,335,262  12,965,338 63,300,600 B,C,D&G

   Capital and reserves attributable to the
shareholders of the Company 304,944,456 13,336,678 318,281,134

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 393,664,429 $ (23,963,322) $ 369,701,107

50

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD - Form 40-APP

122

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars)
JUNE 30, 2012

20. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d...)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended June 30, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

June 30,
 2011

Cdn GAAP
Effect of IFRS

transition
 June 30,

 2011 IFRS Notes

Income from associate $ 55,551,826 $ 1,236,678 $ 56,788,504 G

Other income/(loss) 12,206,564 – 12,206,564 E

   Total income 67,758,390 1,236,678 68,995,068
Expenses
Amortization (761,063 ) – (761,063 )
   Salaries and employee benefits (2,848,555 ) – (2,848,555 )
Administrative costs (2,098,400 ) – (2,098,400 )
Stock-based compensation (707,821 ) 45,053 (662,768 ) C
Financing expense (3,801,160 ) – (3,801,160 )
Write-downs (2,134,102 ) – (2,134,102 )

   Total expenses (12,351,101) 45,053 (12,306,048)

Income from continuing operations before taxes 55,407,289 1,281,731 56,689,020

Income taxes (5,100,000 ) 5,100,000 – B

Net income from continuing operations after taxes 50,307,289 6,381,731 56,689,020

Discontinued operations net of income taxes
   Disposal gain and income from mine royalty 3,632,190 – 3,632,190
Write-down of discontinued operations – – –
   Income/(loss) from discontinued
operations 3,632,190 – 3,632,190

Net income and comprehensive income after taxes $ 53,939,479 $ 6,381,731 $ 60,321,210

51

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD - Form 40-APP

123

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars)
JUNE 30, 2012

20. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d...)

A)  Income taxes – Ventura Gold Corp. Acquisition

In January 2010, the Company acquired Ventura Gold Corp. On acquisition, the Company recorded the acquisition as
an asset acquisition and recognized a deferred tax liability of $23,200,000 in accordance with Canadian GAAP. Under
IAS 12 Income Taxes, the deferred tax liability is not recognized, either on acquisition or subsequently. This